if necessary, be amended for up to 12 months following acquisition. The total goodwill of £18.9m arising on the acquisitions refl ects the strategic importance
of broadening Wincanton’s business offering in these two growing sectors of the UK economy, the value of the management and workforce and some of the
expected synergies to be gained as the acquired entities are fully integrated into the Group.

Prior year acquisitions
The fair value adjustments relating to the acquisition of Premium Logistics on 7 October 2005 have been reviewed and revised, as permitted under IFRS 3
‘Business Combinations’. As a result the value of intangible assets recognised has been reduced and the fair values of property, plant and equipment and
of provisions have been revised, to refl ect the increased understanding of the contractual obligations acquired. An additional amount of goodwill has been
recognised and in line with IFRS 3 these adjustments have been refl ected at the date of acquisition and the prior year balance sheet restated accordingly.

These adjustments are set out in the following amended acquisition table:

   As reported at 31 March 2006

   Acquiree’s Fair value  Acquisition Revisions to fair Restated
   book value adjustments amounts value adjustments acquisition amounts
   £m £m £m £m £m

Intangible assets   – 10.4 10.4 (1.2) 9.2
Property, plant and equipment   8.9 (1.4) 7.5 (2.2) 5.3
Deferred tax assets   0.3 2.7 3.0 1.3 4.3
Inventories   0.3 – 0.3 – 0.3
Trade and other receivables   23.5 – 23.5 – 23.5
Cash and cash equivalents   4.5 – 4.5 – 4.5
Income tax payable   (0.2) – (0.2) – (0.2)
Borrowings   (6.6) – (6.6) – (6.6)
Trade and other payables   (20.9) – (20.9) – (20.9)
Employee benefi ts   (2.0) – (2.0) – (2.0)
Provisions   (0.4) (6.6) (7.0) (1.0) (8.0)
Deferred tax liabilities   – (3.5) (3.5) 0.2 (3.3)

Net identifi able assets and liabilities   7.4 1.6 9.0 (2.9) 6.1

Goodwill on acquisition   11.3 2.9 14.2

Consideration payable including expenses of £1.2m   20.3 – 20.3
Net debt acquired   2.1 – 2.1

Net cash outfl ow   22.4 – 22.4

  Wincanton plc Annual Report and Accounts 2007 53

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements continued

23 Capital and reserves
Reconciliation of movement in capital and reserves

   Retained earnings

 Issued share  Share Merger Translation  IFRS 2  Own  Profi t   Total equity
 capital  premium  reserve reserve reserve shares and loss Total Minority defi cit
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance at 1 April 2005 11.7 4.4 3.5 2.4 0.5 (8.5) (19.0) (5.0) 0.4 (4.6)
Total recognised income and expense – – – 0.3 – – (23.3) (23.0) 0.2 (22.8)
Increase in IFRS 2 reserve – – – – 1.1 – – 1.1 – 1.1